
The Meeting will be live-streamed on YouTube. To view a livestream of the Meeting, click: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC4-grlgMPJy50hXISJ01lkQ. 

 
The following matters have been submitted to the secretary of the BOARD OF 

CONTROL for action at the meeting on Wednesday, April 2, 2025. 
 Page 1 of 3 
 
DEPARTMENT 

 
Rec. No. 

 
Res. No. 

 
SUBJECT  
 

 

 

FINANCE 1  Authorizing 1st modification to City Contract 
No. PS2023*0310 with WGL Energy Services, 
Inc. for fixed/full-swing and variable priced 
electricity supply to approximately 420 City 
accounts not serviced by Cleveland Public 
Power, for updated pricing  not more than 1 
cent per KWH higher than the proposed pricing, 
Demand Management/Demand Response 
services, and approving Enersponse, LLC as 
subcontractor.   

 
 
PUBLIC UTILITIES 43-25  Approving public improvement contract to 

Fabrizi Trucking & Paving Co. Inc. for 2025-A 
Water Main Renewal, for Division of Water, 
and approving various subcontractors -- 
$4,043,162.09. 

    
 44-25  Approving public improvement contract to 

Terrace Construction Company, Inc. for 2025-B 
Water Main Renewal and approving various 
subcontractors -- $3,019,786.40. 

    
 45-25  Approving public improvement contract to 

Terrace Construction Company, Inc. for 2025-C 
Water Main Renewal and Sewer Replacement, 
for Water Pollution Control, and approving 
various subcontractors -- $1,818,492.50. 

    
 46-25  Approving requirement contract to Best 

Equipment Co. Inc. for maintenance and repairs 
to Catch Basin Cleaning Trucks, for Water 
Pollution Control, for two years -- not to exceed 
 $250,000.00 per contract year. 

    
 51-25  Approving requirement contract to Blink 

Marketing, Inc. dba BlinkSwag for Promotional 
Items, certain items, for one year,  
--$109,909.72. 

    
    

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC4-grlgMPJy50hXISJ01lkQ


The Meeting will be live-streamed on YouTube. To view a livestream of the Meeting, click: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC4-grlgMPJy50hXISJ01lkQ. 

 
The following matters have been submitted to the secretary of the BOARD OF 

CONTROL for action at the meeting on Wednesday, April 2, 2025. 
 Page 2 of 3 
 
DEPARTMENT 

 
Rec. No. 

 
Res. No. 

 
SUBJECT  
 

 

 

PUBLIC UTILITIES 
(CONT’D) 

52-25 Rejecting all bids for certain items of 
Promotional Items, received on February 12, 
2025 for Divisions of Water, Waste Pollution 
Control and Public Power. 

 
 
PORT CONTROL 47-25  Approving requirement contract to Hi-Lite 

Airfield Services, LLC. for removal of rubber 
and other contaminants from paved surfaces, 
for two years with 2 one-year renewal options 
-- $1,667,200.00. 

    
 48-25  Approving public improvement by requirement 

contract to The Shelly Company for installation 
and repair of Asphalt and Concrete on 
Runways, Taxiways, Ramps, Roadways and 
Other Surfaces, for two years with 2 one-year 
renewal options -- $1,850,425.00. 

    
 49-25  Approving requirement contract to Redcon, 

LLC. for repair and maintenance of fencing 
gates and guardrails, for two years with 2 one-
year renewal options -- $3,852,568.00. 

 
 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 2  Amending Res. 85-23, adopted March 1, 2023, 

authorizing sale and development of various 
parcels to CHN Housing Partners by omitting 
P.P. No. 120-03-094, substituting “Emerald 
Senior L.P.”  for “CHN Housing Partners”, 
where appearing and amending the purchase 
price to $1,600.00. 

    
   Authorizing the Commissioner of Purchases 

and Supplies, when directed by the Director of 
Community Development, and requesting the 
Mayor, to execute official deeds, per Land 
Reutilization Program, selling the listed parcels 
to the following purchasers: 

    
    

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC4-grlgMPJy50hXISJ01lkQ


The Meeting will be live-streamed on YouTube. To view a livestream of the Meeting, click: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC4-grlgMPJy50hXISJ01lkQ. 

 
The following matters have been submitted to the secretary of the BOARD OF 

CONTROL for action at the meeting on Wednesday, April 2, 2025. 
 Page 3 of 3 
 
DEPARTMENT 

 
Rec. No. 

 
Res. No. 

 
SUBJECT  
 

 

 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
(CONT’D) 

3 HELD 
1/15/25 

Greenlawn Development LLC P.P. Nos. 119-
08-045, -071 -- $172,500.00 

    
 4  Gavin Farrell P.P. No. 102-28-130 -- $1,764.00. 
    
 5  New Sardis Primitive Baptist Church P.P. No. 

130-16-093 -- $200.00. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC4-grlgMPJy50hXISJ01lkQ





























